TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Notice of Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Releases RF 3345/0959)

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch (as successor in interest to Bank of America N.A. (successor by merger to Fleet National Bank))		05/24/2006	Bank: SWITZERLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Advanstar Communications, Inc.
Street Address:	131 WEST FIRST STREET
City:	DULUTH
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55802
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0183595	MEDICAL ECONOMICS
Registration Number:	0676731	RN
Registration Number:	1009340	CONTEMPORARY OB/GYN
Registration Number:	0987917	DENTAL PRODUCTS REPORT
Registration Number:	1137377	VPB
Registration Number:	1198723	DRUG TOPICS
Registration Number:	1242071	MEDICAL ECONOMICS
Registration Number:	1346115	DENTAL LAB PRODUCTS
Registration Number:	1379141	CONTEMPORARY PEDIATRICS
Registration Number:	1399973	TRENDS IN DENTISTRY
Registration Number:	1466791	INFECTION CONTROL REPORT
Registration Number:	1474973	PATIENT CARE
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 005053 FRAME: 0393

Registration Number:	1810700	VETERINARY ECONOMICS
Registration Number:	1810701	VETERINARY MEDICINE
Registration Number:	2740004	cvc
Registration Number:	2711239	STUDENT ADVISOR
Registration Number:	2496965	FIRSTLINE LIVE
Registration Number:	2092596	VET DATA
Registration Number:	1939293	PHARMACEUTICAL REPRESENTATIVE
Registration Number:	2816655	VETERINARY ECONOMICS HD HOSPITAL DESIGN
Registration Number:	2852171	VETERINARY ECONOMICS
Registration Number:	2816656	VETERINARY ECONOMICS PROGRESS IN PRACTIC

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7147558290

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 714-540-1235

Email: ipdocket@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP

Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive, Suite 2000
Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	038263-0055
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Anna T Kwan
Signature:	/atk/
Date:	06/20/2013

Total Attachments: 9

source=Advanstar - October 2000 (Fleet) CS Releases EXECUTED(5821069_2_NY) (2)#page1.tif source=Advanstar - October 2000 (Fleet) CS Releases EXECUTED(5821069_2_NY) (2)#page2.tif source=Advanstar - October 2000 (Fleet) CS Releases EXECUTED(5821069_2_NY) (2)#page3.tif source=Advanstar - October 2000 (Fleet) CS Releases EXECUTED(5821069_2_NY) (2)#page4.tif source=Advanstar - October 2000 (Fleet) CS Releases EXECUTED(5821069_2_NY) (2)#page5.tif source=Advanstar - October 2000 (Fleet) CS Releases EXECUTED(5821069_2_NY) (2)#page6.tif source=Advanstar - October 2000 (Fleet) CS Releases EXECUTED(5821069_2_NY) (2)#page7.tif source=Advanstar - October 2000 (Fleet) CS Releases EXECUTED(5821069_2_NY) (2)#page8.tif source=Advanstar - October 2000 (Fleet) CS Releases EXECUTED(5821069_2_NY) (2)#page8.tif source=Advanstar - October 2000 (Fleet) CS Releases EXECUTED(5821069_2_NY) (2)#page9.tif

NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), effective as of May 24, 2006, is made by Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch (as successor in interest to Bank of America N.A. (successor by merger to Fleet National Bank)) as Administrative Agent (together with any successor(s) thereto in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent"), in favor of Advanstar Communications, Inc. (the "Borrower" and a "Grantor"), Men's Apparel Guild in California Inc. ("MAGC") and CME2, Inc. ("CME2"). The Borrower, MAGC and CME2 are each referred to herein individually as a "Grantor" and together as the "Grantors".

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of October 11, 2000 (as may have been amended, supplemented, amended and restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among Borrower, the various financial institutions and other Persons from time to time parties thereto (collectively, the "Lenders"), DLJ Capital Funding, Inc., as Lead Arranger and Syndication Agent, and Fleet National Bank, as administrative agent ("Fleet"), the Lenders and the Issuers extended Commitments to make Credit Extensions to the Borrower:

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Borrower executed and delivered a Subsidiary Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of October 11, 2000 (as may have been amended, supplemented, amended and restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 4.6 of the Security Agreement, the Borrower executed and delivered certain Trademark Security Agreements (described below), granting to Fleet a continuing security interest in all of the Trademark Collateral (as defined below) to secure all of its Obligations;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Resignation, Assignment and Assumption Agreement, dated as of May 24, 2006, Bank of America, N.A., as successor by merger to Fleet National Bank, assigned and transferred to the Administrative Agent all of its rights and obligations under the Credit Agreement, including its continuing security interest in all of the Trademark Collateral (as defined below);

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of October 11, 2000, between MAGC and Fleet, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 2207, Frame 0715; that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of March 23,2001, between the MAGC, Applied Business Telecommunications ("ABT") and Fleet, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 2273, Frame 0151; that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of April 22, 2005, between the MAGC, ABT and Fleet, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 3160, Frame 0667; that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of January 20, 2004, between the Borrower and Fleet, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 3345, Frame 0959; that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 11, 2000, between the Borrower and Fleet, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 2277, Frame 0311; that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of May 24, 2001, between the Borrower and Fleet, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 2321,

Frame 0657; that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of August 15, 2001, between the Borrower and Fleet, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 2367, Frame 0412; that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of July 20, 2004, between the Borrower and Fleet, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 3096, Frame 0741; that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of January 17, 2006, between the Borrower and Fleet, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 3300, Frame 0488; that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of July 12, 2005, between the Borrower and Fleet, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 3147, Frame 0194; and that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of October 14, 2005, between the Borrower and Fleet, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 3183, Frame 0959; each Grantor mortgaged, pledged, hypothecated and granted to Fleet a security interest in all of the following property, whether then owned or thereafter acquired it (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"):

- a) all of its trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, certification marks, collective marks, logos and other source or business identifiers, prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, designs and general intangibles of a like nature covered in clause (c) below, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired in the United States, including those referred to on Schedule 1 attached hereto, whether currently in use or not, all registrations and recordings thereof and all applications in connection therewith, whether pending or in preparation for filing, including registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any office or agency of the United States of America or any State thereof and all common-law rights relating to the foregoing (each, a "Trademark"), and the right to obtain all reissues, extensions or renewals of the foregoing;
- b) all Trademark licenses for the grant by or to each Grantor of any right to use any Trademark;
- c) all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by the items described in, clause (a) and, to the extent applicable, clause (b);
- d) the right to sue third parties for past, present and future infringements of any of the foregoing described in clause (a) and, to the extent applicable, clause (b); and
- e) all proceeds of, and rights associated with, the foregoing, including any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Trademark, Trademark registration or Trademark license or for any injury to the goodwill associated with the use of any such Trademark or for breach or enforcement of any Trademark license and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent wishes to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office for purposes of recording the release, termination, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Release</u>. The Administrative Agent hereby terminates, relinquishes, releases and discharges its entire security interest in the Trademark Collateral and all right, title and interest of the Grantors in the Trademark Collateral is hereby reassigned by the Administrative Agent to the Grantors.
- 2. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed by and construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.
- 3. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used herein and not defined shall have the respective meaning ascribed to such terms in the Security Agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

NY\5821069.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date set forth above.

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH (as successor in interest to Bank of America N.A. (successor by merger to Fleet National Bank)),

as Administrative Agent

By:_____

Name: JUDITH SMITH
Title: AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY

By:

Name: MICHAEL SPAIGHT
Title: AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY

Schedule 1

Trademark Collateral

REEL: 2207 FRAME 0715

Trademark/Image if any	Application Number Application Date	Registration Number Registration Date	Status	Owner
MAGIC	75904684	2417603	REGISTERED	Men's Apparel
	1/26/2000	1/2/2002		Guild in California
				Inc.

REEL: 2273 FRAME 0151

Trademark/Image if any	Application Date	Number	Status	Owner
MAGIC	75904684	2417603	REGISTERED	Men's Apparel
	1/26/2000	1/2/2002		Guild in California
				Inc.

REEL: 3160 FRAME 0667

Trademark/Image if any	Application Date	Registration Number Registration Date		Owner
CME2	78562617	3262321	REGISTERED	CME2, Inc.
	2/8/2005	7/10/2007		

REEL: 3345 FRAME 0959

Trademark/Image if any	Application Number Application Date	Registration Number Registration Date	Status	Owner
MEDICAL ECONOMICS	71188271	183595	REGISTERED	Advanstar
Medical Economics	11/13/1923	5/6/1924		Communications, Inc.
RN	72054777	676731	REGISTERED	Advanstar
	7/3/1958	4/7/1959		Communications,
				Inc.
CONTEMPORARY OB/GYN	72447773	1009340	REGISTERED	Advanstar
	2/5/1973	4/22/1975		Communications,
				Inc.
DENTAL PRODUCTS REPORT	72457004	987917	REGISTERED	Advanstar
	5/10/1973	7/9/1974		Communications,
				Inc.

VPB	73190865	1137377	REGISTERED	Advanstar
VID	10/26/1978	7/1/1980	REGISTERED	Communications, Inc.
DRUG TOPICS	73318108 7/8/1981	1198723 6/22/1982	REGISTERED	Advanstar Communications, Inc.
MEDICAL ECONOMICS	73367577 6/1/1982	1242071 6/14/1983	REGISTERED	Advanstar Communications, Inc.
DENTAL LAB PRODUCTS	73499585 9/17/1984	1346115 7/2/1985	REGISTERED	Advanstar Communications, Inc.
CONTEMPORARY PEDIATRICS	73541478 6/5/1985	1379141 1/21/1986	REGISTERED	Advanstar Communications, Inc.
TRENDS IN DENTISTRY	73585957 3/3/1986	1399973 7/1/1986	REGISTERED	Advanstar Communications, Inc.
INFECTION CONTROL REPORT	73611463 7/25/1986	1466791 11/24/1987	REGISTERED	Advanstar Communications, Inc.
PATIENT CARE	73669327 6/29/1987	1474973 2/2/1988	REGISTERED	Advanstar Communications, Inc.
VETERINARY ECONOMICS	74288981 6/26/1992	1810700 12/14/1993	REGISTERED	Advanstar Communications, Inc.
VETERINARY MEDICINE	74288982 6/26/1992	1810701 12/14/1993	REGISTERED	Advanstar Communications, Inc.
CVC	76436003 7/31/2002	2740004 7/22/2003	REGISTERED	Advanstar Communications, Inc.
STUDENT ADVISOR	76425731 6/28/2002	2711239 4/29/2003	REGISTERED	Advanstar Communications, Inc.
FIRSTLINE LIVE	75795839 9/8/1999	2496965 10/9/2001	REGISTERED	Advanstar Communications, Inc.
VET DATA	75039643 1/3/1996	2092596 9/2/1997	REGISTERED	Advanstar Communications, Inc.
PHARMACEUTICAL REPRESENTATIVE	74520264 5/5/1994	1939293 12/5/1995	REGISTERED	Advanstar Communications, Inc.
VETERINARY ECONOMICS HD HOSPITAL DESIGNCONFERENCE	76500287 3/25/2003	2816655 2/24/2004	REGISTERED	Advanstar Communications, Inc.
VETERINARY ECONOMICS	76500288 3/25/2003	2852171 6/8/2004	REGISTERED	Advanstar Communications, Inc.
VETERINARY ECONOMICS PROGRESS IN PRACTICE SEMINARS	76500289 3/25/2003	2816656 2/24/2004	REGISTERED	Advanstar Communications, Inc.

NY\5821069.1

REEL: 2277 FRAME 0311

Trademark/Image if any	Application Number	Registration	Status	Owner
	Application Date	Number Registration Date		
MODERN MEDICINE	71589669	0537137	REGISTERED	Advanstar
	12/20/1949	1/30/1951		Communications, Inc.
GERIATRICS	72238643	831462	REGISTERED	Advanstar
	2/11/1966	7/4/1967		Communications, Inc.
OPHTHALMOLOGY TIMES	73646209	1461867	REGISTERED	Advanstar
	2/24/1987	10/20/1987		Communications, Inc.
UROLOGY TIMES	73646213	1462774	REGISTERED	Advanstar
	2/24/1987	10/27/1987		Communications, Inc.
DERMATOLOGY TIMES	73646350	1456511	REGISTERED	Advanstar
	2/24/1987	9/8/1987		Communications, Inc.
DEALERNEWS	73658530	1606352	REGISTERED	Advanstar
	4/23/1987	7/17/1990		Communications, Inc.
PHARMACEUTICAL	73774714	1603664	REGISTERED	Advanstar
TECHNOLOGY	1/17/1989	6/26/1990		Communications, Inc.
DVM THE NEWSMAGAZINE OF	73786589	1580044	REGISTERED	Advanstar
VETERINARY MEDICINE	3/14/1989	1/30/1990		Communications, Inc.
B F I A BODY FASHIONS INTIMATE APPAREL	73786592 3/14/1989	1584615 2/27/1990	REGISTERED	Advanstar Communications,
BFIA				Inc.
INTERNATIONAL	74036027	1646225	REGISTERED	Advanstar
MOTORCYCLE SHOWS	3/8/1990	5/28/1991		Communications, Inc.
POCKET SURVIVAL GUIDE	74183626	1697610	REGISTERED	Advanstar
	7/10/1991	6/30/1992		Communications, Inc.
INTERNATIONAL KIDS	74239090	1724158	REGISTERED	Advanstar
FASHION SHOW	1/17/1992	10/13/1992	P.P.GVGMPP.P.P.	Communications, Inc.
APPLIED CLINICAL TRIALS	74272431	1786314	REGISTERED	Advanstar
	5/4/1992	8/3/1993		Communications, Inc.
AFTERMARKET BUSINESS	74283407	1758303	REGISTERED	Advanstar
	6/10/1992	3/16/1993		Communications, Inc.
ADVANSTAR	74316412	1770399	REGISTERED	Advanstar
COMMUNICATIONS	9/23/1992	5/11/1993		Communications, Inc.
ADVANSTAR	74316417	1770400	REGISTERED	Advanstar
COMMUNICATIONS	9/23/1992	5/11/1993		Communications, Inc.

ADVANSTAR COMMUNICATIONS				
INTERNATIONAL FASHION	74428462	1888093	REGISTERED	Advanstar
FABRIC EXHIBITION	8/25/1993	4/4/1995		Communications, Inc.
ADVANSTAR	74482076	1874159	REGISTERED	Advanstar
THE VIEWS THE	1/24/1994	1/17/1995	REGISTERED	Communications,
				Inc.
COSMETIC SURGERY TIMES	75163587	2127857	REGISTERED	Advanstar
	9/10/1996	1/6/1998		Communications,
				Inc.
PHARMACEUTICAL	75213527	2147366	REGISTERED	Advanstar
EXECUTIVE	12/16/1996	3/31/1998		Communications,
				Inc.
BIOPHARM	75213929	2161099	REGISTERED	Advanstar
	12/16/1996	5/26/1998		Communications,
				Inc.
FORMULARY	75245364	2127917	REGISTERED	Advanstar
	2/21/1997	1/6/1998		Communications,
				Inc.
SPECTROSCOPY	75746038	2343638	REGISTERED	Advanstar
	7/8/1999	4/18/2000		Communications,
				Inc.

REEL: 2321 FRAME 0657

Trademark/Image if any	Application Number Application Date	Registration Number Registration Date	Status	Owner
MOTOR AGE	72196949	791433	REGISTERED	Advanstar
	7/2/1964	6/22/1965		Communications,
				Inc.
AUTOMOTIVE BODY REPAIR	74414496	1877565	REGISTERED	Advanstar
NEWS	7/19/1993	2/7/1995		Communications,
				Inc.
THE VOICE OF THE COLLISION	74511292	1930828	REGISTERED	Advanstar
REPAIR INDUSTRY	4/11/1994	10/31/1995		Communications,
				Inc.

REEL: 2367 FRAME 0412

Trademark/Image if any	Application Number Application Date	Registration Number Registration Date	Status	Owner
LC GC	75800732	2445230	REGISTERED	Advanstar
	9/15/1999	4/17/2001		Communications,
				Inc.
ABRN AUTOMOTIVE BODY	75903399	2461302	REGISTERED	Advanstar
REPAIR NEWS	1/24/2000	6/19/2001		Communications,
				Inc.

REEL: 3096 FRAME 0741

Trademark/Image if any		Registration Number Registration Date	Status	Owner
BIOPHARM	78406529	2959787	REGISTERED	Advanstar
	4/22/2004	6/7/2005		Communications,
				Inc.

REEL: 3300 FRAME 0488

Trademark/Image if any	Application Number Application Date	Registration Number Registration Date	Status	Owner
POOL	76582891	2937548	REGISTERED	Advanstar
	3/23/2004	4/5/2005		Communications,
				Inc.
OFF-ROAD.COM	78799083	3180814	REGISTERED	Advanstar
	1/25/2006	12/5/2006		Communications,
				Inc.

REEL: 3147 FRAME 0194

Trademark/Image if any	Application Number Application Date	Registration Number Registration Date	Status	Owner
LOCUM LIFE	78622248	3413760	REGISTERED	Advanstar
	5/4/2005	4/15/2008		Communications, Inc.
INSTITUTE OF VALIDATION	78639203	3087736	REGISTERED	Advanstar
TECHNOLOGY	5/27/2005	5/2/2006		Communications,
				Inc.

REEL: 3183 FRAME 0959

Trademark/Image if any	Application Number Application Date	Registration Number Registration Date	Status	Owner
AUDIO DETAIL	78722930	3262875	REGISTERED	Advanstar
	9/29/2005	7/10/2007		Communications,
				Inc.
MODERN HEALTH FOR MEN	78732381	3203101	REGISTERED	Advanstar
	10/13/2005	1/23/2007		Communications,
				Inc.

NY\5821069.1

RECORDED: 06/20/2013